The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

By-law No. 6925/73/21

Being a By-law to Amend By-law No. 6175/01/15, Being a By-law to Authorize and Regulate the Planting, Care, Maintenance and Removal of Trees on or Affecting Property of the City of Port Colborne

Whereas the City of Port Colborne has adopted By-law No. 6902/50/21 Being a By-law to Establish a System for Administrative Penalties for Non-Parking Offences within the City of Port Colborne;

Whereas section 434.1(1) of the Municipal Act provides that a municipality may require a person, subject to such conditions as the municipality considers appropriate, to pay an administrative penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law of the municipality passed under this Act;

Whereas the City of Port Colborne considers it desirable and necessary to amend By-law No. 6175/01/15, Being a By-law to Authorize and Regulate the Planting, Care, Maintenance and Removal of Trees on or Affecting Property of the City of Port Colborne, to allow for enforcement through the administrative penalty system;

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 6175/01/15, Being a By-law to Authorize and Regulate the Planting, Care, Maintenance and Removal of Trees on or Affecting Property of the City of Port Colborne, be amended by adding the following sections:
 - "10 (2) This By-law is designated as a by-law to which the Administrative (Non-Parking) Penalty By-Law, applies.
 - 10 (3) Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this Bylaw and each Property Owner, when given a Penalty Notice in accordance with the City's Administrative (Non-Parking) Penalty By-Law, is liable to pay the City an administrative penalty in the amount specified in the City's Administrative (Non-Parking) Penalty By-Law, as amended from time-to-time."

Enacted and passed this 26th day of July, 2021.

Gary Brund

Deputy Mayor

Amber LaPointe City Clerk